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August 22, 2003
David Bauer

400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1560

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-03-037

Dear Mr. Bauer:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Assemblyman Ken Maddox regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


May Assemblyman Maddox amend the Form 460 filed for his state Senate campaign to reflect that $45,000 of the $110,000 transferred from his committee for his 2002 election to the Assembly is unattributed, this being the money remaining from the funds in the committee bank account on January 1, 2001?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  Pursuant to regulation 18530.2, because the funds in the campaign bank account of Maddox for Assembly never fell below $45,000 between January 1, 2001, and the date of the transfer of the funds to the Friends of Ken Maddox campaign bank account, Assemblyman Maddox may amend the Form 460 filed for the state Senate campaign to reflect that $45,000 of the funds transferred from Maddox for Assembly to Friends of Ken Maddox is unattributed.
FACTS


Assemblyman Ken Maddox won election to the Assembly in 2000 with his committee, Maddox for Assembly.  In December 2000, that committee was redesignated
 for the 2002 election to the Assembly, which Assemblyman Maddox won.  On December 31, 2000, there was approximately $58,000 on deposit in the committee bank account.  In a telephone conversation with Commission staff on April 1, 2003, you confirmed that this amount remained in the committee bank account on January 1, 2001 (the effective date of Proposition 34).  In December 2002, Assemblyman Maddox opened Friends of Ken Maddox with the intent of running for state Senate.  At that time, $110,000 was transferred from Maddox for Assembly to Friends of Ken Maddox.  On the Form 460, filed by Friends of Ken Maddox for the period during which the transfer occurred, the entire transfer was attributed to various donors, using the last in first out method.  From December 31, 2000, through the time of the transfer, the balance in the bank account of Maddox for Assembly did not drop below $45,000.  

ANALYSIS


On January 17, 2003, the Commission adopted regulation 18530.2 as an emergency regulation.  The regulation became operative on January 30, 2003.  The Commission permanently adopted the regulation on May 9, 2003.

Regulation 18530.2(a) provides:

“(a) Candidates for Elective State Office Other Than Statewide Elective Office:

Pursuant to Government Code section 85306, subdivision (b), a candidate for elective state office, other than a candidate for statewide elective office, may transfer funds possessed on January 1, 2001, to a controlled committee of the same candidate for an election held after January 1, 2001 without attributing the funds to specific contributors.  There is no limit to the number of times the candidate’s committee may transfer without attribution funds possessed on January 1, 2001; provided, however, that the maximum amount that the controlled committee holding the funds on January 1, 2001 may subsequently transfer without attribution shall be the lesser of (i) the balance on January 1, 2001 less the amount of any transfers made without attribution after January 1, 2001, and (ii) the lowest balance in the committee’s account on or after January 1, 2001; and, provided further, that the maximum amount that any committee that has received such unattributed transfer may subsequently transfer without attribution shall be the lesser of (i) the sum received without attribution less any transfers subsequently made by that committee without attribution, and (ii) the lowest balance in the committee’s account following receipt of such unattributed transfer.”
Because the balance in the bank account of Maddox for Assembly was never less than $45,000 from January 1, 2001, through the time of the transfer of the funds to Friends of Ken Maddox, pursuant to regulation 18530.2, Assemblyman Maddox may amend the Form 460 his committee for his state Senate campaign filed to reflect that $45,000 of the $110,000 transferred from his committee for his 2002 election to the Assembly is unattributed.
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Holly B. Armstrong



Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.


� Note that redesignation of the controlled committee of a candidate for elective state office is no longer permitted pursuant to regulation 18521, which was amended effective May 26, 2002.





